accompanying notes, which should be read together with the pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

The accompanying unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information should be read in conjunction with the historical consolidated
financial statements of Lockheed Martin included in the Corporation’s annual report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2014 and quarterly
report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended September 27, 2015, filed with the SEC, and the historical combined financial statements of Sikorsky, included
herein. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information does not reflect any impact of the strategic review disclosed in the Corporation’s
quarterly reports on Form 10-Q.

1

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Earnings
Nine Months Ended September 27, 2015

(in millions, except share data)

  Historical   Nine Months Ended September 27, 2015

Nine Months Ended
September 27, 2015
Lockheed Martin

Nine Months Ended
September 30, 2015

Sikorsky

Reclassification
Adjustments

(Note 1)
Note

References
Acquisition

Adjustments
Note

References
Refinancing
Adjustments

Note
References

Pro Forma
Combined

Net sales
Products  $ 25,820   $ 3,607   $ —   $ (75)  F  $ —   $ 29,352
Services   7,395   741   —   —   —   8,136

Total net sales   33,215   4,348   —   (75)   —   37,488

Cost of sales
Products   (22,922)   (3,203)   (266)  a, b, c, d, f  34   D, E, F, L  —   (26,357)
Services   (6,493)   (543)   (64)  b, c, d   (22)  D, E   —   (7,122)
Severance charges   (35)   —   (29)  a   —   —   (64)
Other unallocated, net   125   —   (107)  b, g   18   L   —   36
Research and

development   —   (137)   137   d   —   —   —
Selling, general and

administrative   —   (326)   326   d, g   —   —   —
Total cost of sales   (29,325)   (4,209)   (3)   30   —   (33,507)

Gross profit   3,890   139   (3)   (45)   —   3,981
Other income, net   265   38   (13)  e, f   (2)  H   —   288

Operating profit   4,155   177   (16)   (47)   —   4,269
Interest expense   (301)   (21)   —   (38)  I, K   (141)  J   (501)
Other non-operating

income, net   6   —   —   —   —   6
Earnings before income taxes   3,860   156   (16)   (85)   (141)   3,774

Income tax expense   (1,188)   (105)   17   c   88   M, N   49   N   (1,139)
Net earnings   2,672   51   1   3   (92)   2,635

Less: Net loss attributable
to noncontrolling
interests   —   (1)   1   e   —   —   —

Net earnings  $ 2,672   $ 52   $ —   $ 3   $ (92)   $ 2,635

Earnings per Common Share
Basic  $ 8.57   O  $ 8.45
Diluted  $ 8.45   O  $ 8.33

Cash dividends paid per
common share  $ 4.50   $ 4.50

See notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

2

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Earnings
Year Ended December 31, 2014
(in millions, except share data)

Historical

Lockheed Martin
Historical
Sikorsky

Reclassification
Adjustments

(Note 1)
Note

References
Acquisition

Adjustments
Note

References
Refinancing
Adjustments

Note
References

Pro Forma
Combined

Net sales
Products  $ 36,093   $ 6,369   $ —   $ (31)  F  $ —   $ 42,431
Services   9,507   1,085   —   —   —   10,592

Total net sales   45,600   7,454   —   (31)   —   53,023
Cost of sales

Products   (31,965)   (5,877)   (356)  b, c, d, f   (171)  D, E, F   —   (38,369)
Services   (8,393)   (821)   (65)  b, c, d   (24)  D, E   —   (9,303)
Severance charges   —   —   —   —   —   —
Goodwill impairment charges   (119)   —   —   —   —   (119)
Other unallocated, net   132   —   (90)  b   —   —   42
Research and development   —   (167)   167   d   —   —   —
Selling, general and administrative   —   (389)   389   d   —   —   —

Total cost of sales   (40,345)   (7,254)   45   (195)   —   (47,749)
Gross profit   5,255   200   45   (226)   —   5,274
Other income, net   337   18   (25)  e, f   —   —   330

Operating profit   5,592   218   20   (226)   —   5,604
Interest expense   (340)   (25)   —   (51)  I, K   (186)  J   (602)
Other non-operating income, net   6   —   —   —   —   6

Earnings before income taxes   5,258   193   20   (277)   (186)   5,008
Income tax expense   (1,644)   (25)   (21)  c   97   N   65   N   (1,528)

Net earnings   3,614   168   (1)   (180)   (121)   3,480
Less: Net income attributable to

noncontrolling interests   —   1   (1)  e   —   —   —
Net earnings  $ 3,614   $ 167   $ 0   $ (180)   $ (121)   $ 3,480
Earnings per Common Share
Basic  $ 11.41   O  $ 10.99
Diluted  $ 11.21   O  $ 10.79

See notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

3

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet
September 27, 2015

(in millions, except par value)

  Historical   As of September 27, 2015

as of
September 27, 2015
Lockheed Martin

as of
September 30, 2015

Sikorsky

Reclassification
Adjustments

(Note 1)
Note

References
Acquisition

Adjustments
Note

References
Refinancing
Adjustments

Note
References

Pro Forma
Combined

Assets
Current assets

Cash and cash
equivalents  $ 3,300   $ 25   $ —   $ (2,108)  A, I  $ 888   J  $ 2,105

Receivables, net   6,740   1,206   (17)  q   722   B, F   —   8,651
Inventories, net   3,237   2,213   64   m, q   (460)  B   —   5,054
Deferred income

taxes   1,263   189   (19)  q   (98)  C   —   1,335
Other current assets   515   83   (14)  q   (30)  B, I   48   J   602

Total current assets   15,055   3,716   14   (1,974)   936   17,747
Property, plant and

equipment, net   4,677   692   (25)  i   (65)  B   —   5,279
Goodwill   10,832   —   341   h   2,475   A   —   13,648
Goodwill and

intangible assets   —   370   (370)  h   —   —   —
Intangibles   —   —   29   h   3,914   B   —   3,943
Deferred income

taxes   4,096   51   (5)  n   168   C   —   4,310
Investments   —   247   (247)  j   —   —   —
Other noncurrent

assets   4,957   53   277   i, j, n   172   B   —   5,459
Total assets  $ 39,617   $ 5,129   $ 14   $ 4,690   $ 936   $ 50,386

Liabilities and
stockholders’ equity

Current liabilities
Accounts payable  $ 2,215   $ 576   $ 59   k, q  $ (39)  A, B, F, G $ —   $ 2,811
Net payable to

affiliates   —   76   (76)  k   —   —   —
Accrued liabilities   —   421   (421)  l   —   —   —
Customer advances

and amounts in
excess of costs
incurred   5,339   1,059   151   l, o   10   B   —   6,559

Salaries, benefits
and payroll taxes   1,947   —   103   l   2   B   —   2,052

Current portion of
long-term debt   952   10   —   6,918   B, I   (6,000)  J   1,880

Other current
liabilities   2,527   —   236   l, m   111   B   —   2,874

Total current liabilities   12,980   2,142   52   7,002   (6,000)   16,176

Accrued pension
liabilities   11,374   —   —   —   —   11,374

Other
postretirement
benefit liabilities   1,082   —   —   —   —   1,082

Long-term debt, net   7,460   7   —   4   B   6,936   J   14,407
Other noncurrent

liabilities   3,908   463   (38)  l, o   237   B, C   —   4,570
Total liabilities  $ 36,804   $ 2,612   $ 14   $ 7,243   $ 936   $ 47,609

Stockholders’ equity
Common stock, $1

par value per
share   306   —   —   —   —   306

Additional paid-in
capital   —   —   —   —   —   —

Retained earnings   13,828   —   2   p   (38)  A, G   —   13,792
UTC net

investment   —   2,566   —   (2,566)  A   —   —
Noncontrolling

interest   —   2   (2)  p   —   —   —
Accumulated other

comprehensive
loss   (11,321)   (51)   —   51   A   —   (11,321)

Total stockholders’
equity   2,813   2,517   —   (2,553)   —   2,777

Total liabilities and
stockholders’ equity  $ 39,617   $ 5,129   $ 14   $ 4,690   $ 936   $ 50,386

See notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

4

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

NOTE 1 – BASIS OF PRESENTATION

The historical consolidated financial statements of Lockheed Martin have been adjusted in the pro forma condensed combined financial statements to
give effect to pro forma events that are (1) directly attributable to the Transactions, (2) factually supportable and (3) with respect to the pro forma condensed
combined statement of earnings, expected to have a continuing impact on the combined results following the Transactions.